

No. 15-674

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE UNITED  
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KERRY W. KIRCHER  
General Counsel  
WILLIAM PITTARD  
Deputy General Counsel  
TODD B. TATELMAN  
Senior Assistant Counsel  
ELENI M. ROUMEL  
ISAAC ROSENBERG  
KIMBERLY HAMM  
Assistant Counsels

OFFICE OF  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
U.S. HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES  
219 Cannon House Office Bldg.  
Washington, DC 20515

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

ERIN MURPHY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW N. FERGUSON  
BANCROFT PLLC  
500 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 234-0090  
emurphy@bancroftpllc.com

April 4, 2016

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The Executive’s “Discretion” To Enforce The Law Does Not Include Blanket Power To Authorize Its Prospective Violation.....	14
II. The Immigration Laws Do Not Grant The Executive Power To Authorize—Let Alone Facilitate—Their Prospective Violation .....	21
III. The Immigration Laws Do Not Implicitly “Ratify” Any Power Anything Like What The Executive Claims Here.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	19
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	19
<i>Free Enter. Fund</i> <i>v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	19
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO</i> <i>v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> (“ <i>The Benzene Case</i> ”), 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	19
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	15, 35
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	16
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	28
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28

<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	19
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	19
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	19
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	16, 31, 34
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	19
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	19
<i>U.S. Tel. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	16
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) .....	18
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	23
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	24, 31
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, §1 .....	1, 35
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl.4 .....	1, 21, 35
U.S. Const. art. II, §3, cl.5.....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

6 U.S.C. §202(5) .....	22, 25
8 U.S.C. §1103(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. §1151(a)(1).....	6
8 U.S.C. §1151(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	6
8 U.S.C. §1160(a)(4).....	26
8 U.S.C. §1160(d) .....	26
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II) .....	6
8 U.S.C. §1182(d)(5)(A).....	3, 29
8 U.S.C. §1182(d)(5)(A) (1994) .....	3
8 U.S.C. §1184(o)(2) .....	34
8 U.S.C. §1184(p)(2)(A).....	34
8 U.S.C. §1229b .....	2, 5, 30
8 U.S.C. §1229c(a)(2) .....	29
8 U.S.C. §1252(b) (1994).....	3
8 U.S.C. §1254(a)(1) (1994) .....	4
8 U.S.C. §1254(e) (1994).....	3
8 U.S.C. §1254a .....	2, 29
8 U.S.C. §1255a(b)(3)(B).....	26
8 U.S.C. §1255a(e) .....	26
8 U.S.C. §1324a(h)(3) .....	22, 26
8 U.S.C. §1325 .....	2
8 U.S.C. §1326 .....	2
8 U.S.C. §1611(b) .....	26, 31

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015) .....	23
Consolidated Security, Disaster Assistance, and Continuing Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 110-329, 122 Stat. 3574 (2008) .....	24
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-83, 123 Stat. 2142 (2009) .....	6, 34
Haitian Refugee Immigration Fairness Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-538 .....	27
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 .....	25
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. §1229c) .....	3, 4, 27
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. §1254a).....	3, 27
Immigration and Nationality Act-Amendment, Pub. L. No. 107-124, 115 Stat. 2402 (2002) .....	27
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 .....	26
LIFE Act, Pub. L. No. 106-553, 114 Stat. 2762A-142 (2000) .....	27
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1392 (2003) .....	27

Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 105-100, 111 Stat. 2193 (1997) .....	27
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. §1255 note (1982)).....	26
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 .....	6, 27
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 .....	27
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960 .....	6, 27
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54 .....	6
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 .....	27
Work Authorization for Spouses of Intracompany Transferees Act, Pub. L. No. 107-125, 115 Stat. 2403 (2002) .....	27

**Other Authorities**

Address Before a Joint Session of the Congress on the State of the Union, 5 Pub. Papers 48 (Jan. 25, 2011).....	7
H.R. 4437, 109th Cong. (2005) .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 100-627 (1988).....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt.1 (1996) .....	3, 5
H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996).....	31
IRS, Offshore Voluntary Disclosure Program: Frequently Asked Questions & Answers 2014, <a href="http://1.usa.gov/1V123So">http://1.usa.gov/1V123So</a> .....	18
John F. Manning, <i>The Nondelegation Doctrine as a Canon of Avoidance</i> , 2000 Sup. Ct. Rev. 223 .....	20
Remarks in El Paso, Texas, 5 Pub. Papers 504 (May 10, 2011).....	7
Remarks on Immigration Reform, 2014 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 504 (June 30, 2014).....	9
S. 2611, 109th Cong. (2006) .....	6
S. 1348, 110th Cong. (2007) .....	7
S. 1639, 110th Cong. (2007) .....	7
S. 3992, 111th Cong. (2010) .....	7
S. 952, 112th Cong. (2011) .....	7
S. 1258, 112th Cong. (2011) .....	7
S. 744, 113th Cong (2013) .....	7



Peter Spivack & Sujit Raman, <i>Regulating the ‘New Regulators’: Current Trends in Deferred Prosecution Agreements</i> , 45 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 159 (2008) .....	18
<i>Transcript of President Barack Obama with Univision</i> , L.A. Times (Oct. 25, 2010), <a href="http://lat.ms/1tkAH6R">http://lat.ms/1tkAH6R</a> .....	8
U.S. Citizenship & Naturalization Serv., The Triennial Comprehensive Report on Immigration (1997), <a href="http://1.usa.gov/1Y4Y3OS">http://1.usa.gov/1Y4Y3OS</a> .....	5
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, U.S. Attorneys’ Manual (1997).....	18
